15550/15   JB/mpd
 DG G 2B  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 4 January 2016
(OR. en)
15550/15
FISC 199
COVER NOTE
From: Secretary-General of the European Commission,
signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
To: Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of
the European Union
No. Cion doc.: COM(2015) 621 final
Subject: REPORT FROM THE COMMISSION TO THE COUNCIL on the REFIT
evaluation of Directive 2011/64/EU and on the structure and rates of excise
duty applied to manufactured tobacco
Delegations will find attached document COM(2015) 621 final.
Encl.: COM(2015) 621 final
089178/EU XXV. GP
Eingelangt am 04/01/16
EN    EN
EUROPEAN

transitional periods and some gradual increases must still take effect.4 The impact of these
measures will, therefore, be examined in a future report.
2. BACKGROUND
Directive 2011/64/EU sets out EU rules on the structure and rates of excise duty applied to
manufactured tobacco. In particular, it defines and classifies various manufactured tobacco
products covered by the Directive according to their characteristics. The structure of the
excise duties for the different types of products is also established in this Directive. The
Directive aims to ensure both the proper functioning of the internal market and, at the same
1 Council Directive 2011/64/EU of 21 June 2011 on the structure and rates of excise duty applied to
manufactured tobacco
2
COM (1995) 285
COM (1998) 320
COM (2001) 133
COM (2008) 460
The last report of 2008 resulted in Council Directive 2010/12/EU of 16 February 2010 amending Directives
92/79/EEC, 92/80/EEC and 95/59/EC on the structure and rates of excise duty applied on manufactured tobacco
and Directive 2008/118/EC
3 REFIT is a programme to review the entire stock of EU legislation – to identify burdens, inconsistencies, gaps
or ineffective measures and to make the necessary proposals to follow up on the findings of the review.
4 Article 10 and Article 14 of Directive 2011/64/EU.

 Others were not convinced that including raw tobacco within the scope of the holding
and movement provisions of manufactured tobacco would solve the problems
identified.
 Some felt that it would be inappropriate to recommend eliminating discrepancies
between excise duty categories and CN codes because the CN codes had been
developed for different purposes.
 Some respondents were of the opinion that e-cigarettes should not be included in the
scope of the current directive, but that a separate initiative for a harmonised approach
of taxation of these products should be considered.
4. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE EVALUATION: DEFINITIONS
Following the entry into force of Directive 2011/64/EU, the definitions of cigarettes,
cigarillos, cigars and smoking tobacco were amended to reflect concerns about deficiencies in
previous definitions. In the evaluation consideration has been given to the functioning of the
new definitions. The evaluation identified a number of issues requiring further examination.
These are listed in the following paragraphs.
13 Directive 2014/40/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 3 April 2014 on the approximation of
the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the Member States concerning the manufacture,
presentation and sale of tobacco and related products and repealing Directive 2001/37/EC.

Commission is, nevertheless, of the opinion that EU rules should be as effective as possible in
order to combat such trade. The EU has stepped up its efforts in recent years by signing the
Protocol to Eliminate Illicit Trade in Tobacco Products, adopting the Tobacco Products
Directive containing explicit provisions against illicit trade and the action programme set out
in the Commission Communication of 6 June 2013.21 The amount of duty lost to illicit trade is
18 See also p. 166 of the evaluation on tobacco taxation.
19 See table 12 of the evaluation on tobacco taxation.
20 The 'heat-not-burn' products were not covered by the evaluation. In the Fiscalis Project Group on Tobacco
(FPG 050) and during meetings of the Indirect Tax Expert Group (ITEG) the first discussions concerning the tax
treatment of these products took place.
21 COM (2013) 324, Communication from the Commission to the Council and the European Parliament,
Stepping up the fight against cigarette smuggling and other forms of illicit trade in tobacco products - A
comprehensive EU Strategy.
10
estimated in the evaluation at around €11.1 billion annually.22According to the estimations
produced by the external contractor, the reduction in illicit trade could lead to the potential
recovery of duty in the range of €6.1 billion to €7.2 billion per annum, after adjusting for a

with the European minimum requirements31.
Tax burden
Since the WAP was introduced, Member States must report their tax burden as percentage of
the WAP (based on the average price of the products released for consumption in the previous
year). As can be seen in Annex I.II, the tax burden (incl. VAT) on cigarettes in every Member
State fluctuates from one year to the next. If the WAP increases, the tax burden will decrease
if rates remain unchanged. Overall, the figures show that the tax burden on cigarettes in the
30 Commission Implementing Decision of 28 July 2011 concerning the list of statistical data on the structure and
rates of excise duty applied on manufactured tobacco to be provided by the Member States pursuant to Council
Directives 92/79/EEC and 92/80/EEC (2011/480/EU).
31 Europe Economics has also analysed the development of the average cigarette prices based on the available
Euromonitor data between 2007 and 2012 in Member States, this is published in figure 35 of the evaluation on
tobacco taxation.
16